12.06.050 Truck Parking in Highway Commercial Areas

- A. There is hereby established an "Overnight Truck Parking Program" for the City of Dixon. Guidelines for establishment of areas to be considered under this program are as follows:
 - 1. Roadways eligible to participate in the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" must be designated as either a "Through Truck Route" or a "Local Truck Route."
 - 2. The roadway segment must have at least 50% Highway Commercial zoned frontage as shown on the latest City of Dixon Zoning Map.
 - 3. The roadway must be designed to accommodate the weight of truck traffic as determined by the City Engineer.
 - 4. Requests for the City to establish an overnight truck parking area must be accompanied by a petition signed by no less than 75% of the adjacent properties in favor of the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" for the area.
 - 5. Requests for the City to revoke an overnight truck parking area must be accompanied by a petition signed by no less than 75% of the adjacent properties in favor of revoking the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" for the area.
 - 6. The City Council may revoke truck parking privileges for a particular area at any time without notice to the participants.
 - 7. The affected roadway frontage on which overnight truck parking will be permitted must be on both sides of the roadway and must extend between two cross streets, to the City Limits or the end of the roadway in the case of cul-de sac streets.
 - 8. City Council must find that the establishment of an "Overnight Truck Parking Program" will have an overall benefit to the community in this particular case.
- B. The regulations applicable to parking within areas covered by the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" are as follows:
 - 1. The City Council, in accordance with the requirements of this Section may designate an area to be included in the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" which satisfies the criteria established in this Section. Such area shall be designated by Resolution.
 - 2. Within the areas covered by the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" all posted parking restrictions, including but not limited to "No Parking"

- restrictions, shall remain in full force and effect for all vehicles, except for trucks displaying a valid "Overnight Truck Parking Program" permit which shall not be subject to such parking restrictions.
- 3. Permits are granted only to businesses with a physical address within the street segment designated in the Program.
- 4. The program will be administered by the Dixon Police Department and Engineering Department. The permits will be issued with a tracking number to verify validity.
- 5. Permits shall be displayed in the driver side window and shall be legibly dated with the year issued and readable from a passing patrol vehicle. Numbering of no less than 2" height is required.
- 6. The fee for permits issued under the "Overnight Truck Parking Program" shall be established by Resolution of the City Council.
- 7. A limited number of permits will be issued for each area equaling the number of potential truck parking spaces available in the area. Permits will be either color coded or otherwise designed to label the business area for which the permit is valid. Parking is not reserved and will be available on a first-come, first-serve basis only.